ALOE VERA POTENTIAL AS BIOPRESERVATIVE FOR
CHERRY TOMATOES (Solanum lycopersicum var.
cerasiforme)

AIN NASTASYA NOOR AFENDI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

in the Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2018



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Aloe vera Potential As Biopreservative
for Cherry Tomatoes (Solanum lycopersicum var. cerasiforme)” was submitted
by Ain Nastasya binti Noor Afendi, in partial fulfillment of the requirement for
the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied
Sciences, and was approved by

Ahmad Zaimi bin Mohd Zawawi
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri
Sembilan

Lily Syahani binti Rusli Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris

Project Coordinator

Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri
Sembilan

Date:

Head of Programme

Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri
Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LISI OF ABBREVIATION
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4  Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Preservative
2.1.1 Biopreservation
2.1.2 Plant as Biopreservative
2.1.3 Previous study of Aloe vera
2.1.3.1 Effects of Aloe vera on Tomatoes fruit
(Lycopersicon esculentum. Cv. ‘Ruchi 618°)
2.1.3.2 Effect of Aloe vera on Hayward Kiwi fruit
2.1.3.3 Effect of Aloe vera on “Granny Smith” apple
2.2 Plant Description of Cherry Tomatoes (Solanum lycopersicum
var. cerasiforme)
2.3 Aloe vera
2.3.1 Botany of Aloe vera
2.3.2 Advantages of Aloe vera
2.3.3 Safety aspect of Aloe vera
2.3.4 Phytochemistry of Aloe vera
2.3.5 Handling and processing of Aloe vera
2.3.6 Antimicrobial activity of Aloe vera gel

vii
viii

A w N R

o N g o o

10
10

12
12
13
15
16
18
19



3.1.2 Chemical
3.1.3 Apparatus

3.2

Methods

3.2.1 Fruit Selection

3.2.2  Preparation of Aloe vera gel
3.2.3 Coating and storage

3.2.4 Weight loss

3.2.5 Firmness

3.2.6 Color

3.2.7 Decay percentage (%)

3.3 Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

Chroma Analysis

Weight Loss Analysis
Firmness Analysis

Decay Percentage Analysis

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICS
CURRICULUM VITAE

21
21

22
22
23
24
24
24
25
25

26
28
29
31

33

35
40
o1



ABSRACT

ALOE VERA POTENTIAL AS BIOPRESERVATIVE FOR CHERRY
TOMATOES (Solanum lycopersicum var. cerasiforme)

Pre and post-harvest crop are a main problem because of quick deterioration due
to disease, insect and drought. Effect of coating of Aloe vera gel on cherry
tomatoes (Solanum lycopersicum var. cerasiforme) storage was investigated in
this research. The aims of this study were to study the effectiveness of Aloe vera
to prolong the shelf-life and the effect of different concentration of Aloe vera
treatment on cherry tomatoes. Harvested clusters of cherry tomatoes were treated
by Aloe vera diluted with water in concentration of 25%, 50%, 75% of Aloe vera

and distilled water as control. The samples treated were stored at 4°C for 35 days.
Control treatment fruits showed a rapid damaged of cherry tomatoes on quick
changes of weight loss, firmness value, accelerated of chroma index and high
incident of fruits decay. In contrast, Aloe vera gel coated fruits can maintain the
chroma value indicated delaying in degradation process of chlorophyll. Moreover,
Aloe vera gel treatment greatly reduced in weight loss and firmness loss of fruit.
Hence, 75% of Aloe vera gel treatment gave the best visual and physiological
results. In addition, control coated fruits gave the highest decay percentage among
treatment within 35 days storage. Overall of result displayed the dominance of
75% of Aloe vera treatment in extending the shelf-life of cherry tomatoes up to 35
days compared to other treatments.

vii



	ABSRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1       Background of Study
	1.2       Problem Statement
	1.3       Significant of Study
	1.4       Objectives


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1       Preservative
	2.2       Plant Description of Cherry Tomatoes (Solanum lycopersicum var.
cerasiforme).
	2.3       Aloe vera


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1      Materials
	3.2       Methods
	3.3       Statistical Analysis


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1  Color Analysis
	4.2  Weight Loss Analysis
	4.3  Firmness Analysis
	4.4  Decay Percentage Analysis


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



