ALOE VERA POTENTIAL AS BIOPRESERVATIVE FOR CHERRY TOMATOES (Solanum lycopersicum var. cerasiforme)

AIN NASTASYA NOOR AFENDI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2018

This Final Year Project Report entitled "*Aloe vera* **Potential As Biopreservative for Cherry Tomatoes** (*Solanum lycopersicum* var. *cerasiforme*)" was submitted by Ain Nastasya binti Noor Afendi, in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Ahmad Zaimi bin Mohd Zawawi Supervisor Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Lily Syahani binti Rusli Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris Head of Programme Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
LIST OF TABLES	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	v
LISI OF ABBREVIATION	vi
ABSTRACT	vii
ABSTRAK	viii

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Significance of the Study	3
1.4	Objectives of the Study	4

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Preservative	5
	2.1.1 Biopreservation	6
	2.1.2 Plant as Biopreservative	
	2.1.3 Previous study of <i>Aloe vera</i>	
	2.1.3.1 Effects of <i>Aloe vera</i> on Tomatoes fruit	9
	(Lycopersicon esculentum. Cv. 'Ruchi 618')	
	2.1.3.2 Effect of <i>Aloe vera</i> on Hayward Kiwi fruit	9
	2.1.3.3 Effect of <i>Aloe vera</i> on "Granny Smith" apple	10
2.2	Plant Description of Cherry Tomatoes (Solanum lycopersicum	10
	var. <i>cerasiforme</i>)	
2.3	Aloe vera	12
	2.3.1 Botany of <i>Aloe vera</i>	12
	2.3.2 Advantages of <i>Aloe vera</i>	13
	2.3.3 Safety aspect of <i>Aloe vera</i>	15
	2.3.4 Phytochemistry of Aloe vera	16
	2.3.5 Handling and processing of Aloe vera	18
	2.3.6 Antimicrobial activity of Aloe vera gel	19

Chem	21	
Appar	ratus	21
Metho	Methods	
3.2.1	Fruit Selection	22
3.2.2	Preparation of Aloe vera gel	22
3.2.3	Coating and storage	23
3.2.4	Weight loss	24
3.2.5	Firmness	24
3.2.6	Color	24
3.2.7	Decay percentage (%)	25
Statistic	cal Analysis	25
	Appar Metho 3.2.1 3.2.2 3.2.3 3.2.4 3.2.5 3.2.6 3.2.7	ApparatusMethods3.2.1Fruit Selection3.2.2Preparation of Aloe vera gel3.2.3Coating and storage3.2.4Weight loss3.2.5Firmness3.2.6Color

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Chroma Analysis	26
Weight Loss Analysis	28
Firmness Analysis	29
Decay Percentage Analysis	31
	Weight Loss Analysis Firmness Analysis

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 33

CITED REFERENCES	35
APPENDICS	40
CURRICULUM VITAE	51

ABSRACT

ALOE VERA POTENTIAL AS BIOPRESERVATIVE FOR CHERRY TOMATOES (Solanum lycopersicum var. cerasiforme)

Pre and post-harvest crop are a main problem because of quick deterioration due to disease, insect and drought. Effect of coating of Aloe vera gel on cherry tomatoes (Solanum lycopersicum var. cerasiforme) storage was investigated in this research. The aims of this study were to study the effectiveness of Aloe vera to prolong the shelf-life and the effect of different concentration of Aloe vera treatment on cherry tomatoes. Harvested clusters of cherry tomatoes were treated by Aloe vera diluted with water in concentration of 25%, 50%, 75% of Aloe vera and distilled water as control. The samples treated were stored at 4°C for 35 days. Control treatment fruits showed a rapid damaged of cherry tomatoes on quick changes of weight loss, firmness value, accelerated of chroma index and high incident of fruits decay. In contrast, Aloe vera gel coated fruits can maintain the chroma value indicated delaying in degradation process of chlorophyll. Moreover, Aloe vera gel treatment greatly reduced in weight loss and firmness loss of fruit. Hence, 75% of Aloe vera gel treatment gave the best visual and physiological results. In addition, control coated fruits gave the highest decay percentage among treatment within 35 days storage. Overall of result displayed the dominance of 75% of Aloe vera treatment in extending the shelf-life of cherry tomatoes up to 35 days compared to other treatments.